## 505078253 09/05/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5125010

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMI			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
		Addiatimetri			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA			Execution Date	
		Name	Name		
MATTHEW HADFIELD				09/05/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА				
Name:	INVENTASE LLC				
Street Address:	65 MAIN STREET				
City:	POTSDAM				
State/Country:	NEW YORK				
Postal Code:	13676				
Property TypeApplication Number:1612		Numbe			
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ				
Fax Number:	o oont to	the e-meil address fi	rat, if that is upou	essessful it will be sent	
using a fax number, if p				ccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.	
Email: pater		patents@woodsoviatt.c	nts@woodsoviatt.com		
			DDS OVIATT GILMAN LLP		
		2 STATE STREET			
		700 CROSSROADS B			
Address Line 4:		ROCHESTER, NEW Y	UKK 14614		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		IN104.110976	IN104.110976		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		DENNIS B. DAN	DENNIS B. DANELLA, ESQ.		
SIGNATURE:		/Dennis B. Dane	/Dennis B. Danella/		
DATE SIGNED:		09/05/2018	09/05/2018		
Total Attachments: 2		•			
source=Assignment#page	e1.tif				
source=Assignment#page					

IN104.110976

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, MATTHEW HADFIELD, residing at 34 Wyndwood Road, Farmington, Connecticut, 06032, USA, have invented a DISCONTINUOUS CATHETER (hereinafter "Invention") for which a U.S. provisional application for Letters Patent was executed in the United States as U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/554,048 filed on September 5, 2017, and for which a U.S. non-provisional patent application for Letters Patent and a PCT patent application have been executed and filed on an even date herewith (hereinafter "Applications");

WHEREAS, INVENTASE LLC, with a place of business at 65 Main Street, Potsdam, New York, 13676, USA desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Invention and the Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said **INVENTASE LLC**, and its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the said Invention, and the said Applications, and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuation applications thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereof and all reissues and extensions hereof, and all applications for Letters Patents which may be filed for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the Invention in any country or countries foreign to and including the United States of America, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said Invention, all rights to register said Invention in appropriate registries, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and I hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said

Page 1 of 2

IN104.110976

Invention to said **INVENTASE LLC**, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

And, I hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

And, I hereby further covenant and agree that I will communicate to said **INVENTASE LLC**, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any fact known regarding said Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid **INVENTASE LLC**, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Invention in all countries.

**IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF**, I authorize and affirm said assignment with the signature set forth below on the indicated date.

Matthew Hadfield

 $\frac{c \, \widehat{9} \, \Big/ \, 0 \, \overline{5} \, \Big/ \, \mathcal{R}}{\mathbf{Date} \, \Big| \, \mathbf{D} \, \overline{5} \, \Big/ \, \mathcal{R}}$ 

{6542491: }

PATENT REEL: 046789 FRAME: 0623

**RECORDED: 09/05/2018**